

Capital Case

Case No.19-1105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY SHARP, Interim Warden
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
Petitioner,

v.

JIMMY DEAN HARRIS
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JACK FISHER
Okla. Bar # 2939
Fisher Law Office
P. O. Box 1976
Edmond, OK 73083
Telephone: (405) 235-9466
Facsimile: (405) 340-7269
Okfishlaw@aol.com

EMMA V. ROLLS*
Okla. Bar # 18820
Assistant Federal Public Defender
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 609-5975
Facsimile: (405) 609-5976
Emma_Rolls@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLEE,
JIMMY DEAN HARRIS

* Counsel of Record

Dated this 11th day of May, 2020

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF RELATED CASES IN STATE AND FEDERAL COURT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 12

 I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Contravene
 This Court’s Jurisprudence 12

 A. The State Court’s No-Prejudice Finding Was Based on an
 Unreasonable Determination of the Facts 12

 B. Mr. Harris’s Case Is Directly Analogous to *Brumfield v. Cain* ... 18

 II. Disputes in the Facts and Questions of Credibility Raised by Petitioner
 Should Be Settled at an Evidentiary Hearing 21

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX INDEX

(The following attachments are located in a separate Appendix volume)

Harris v. Sharp, 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019) Resp. App. 1
Case No. 17-6109
Opinion rendered Oct. 28, 2019

Harris v. Royal, No. CIV-08-375 (W.D. Okla. 2017) Resp. App. 52
Memorandum Opinion rendered April 19, 2017

Harris v. State, 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) .. Resp. App. 118
Case No. D-2005-117, Opinion rendered July 19, 2007

Report of Dr. Jennifer Callahan, Ph.D.	Resp. App. 136
Report of Dr. Martin Krinsky, Ph.D.	Resp. App. 157
Report of Dr. Nelda Ferguson, Ph.D.	Resp. App. 159

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	i, 4, 19
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	11, 13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	15, 17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	4, 19
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 552 U.S. 1286 (2008)	iii
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	12, 13, 18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 18
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	15, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	24

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Harris v. Royal</i> , No. CIV-08-375, 2017 WL 1403302 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 19, 2017) (unpub.)	iii

<i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019)	1, 17, 15, 22
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Ryder ex rel. Ryder v. Warrior</i> , 810 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Smith v. Aldridge</i> , 904 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Salad</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 865 (E.D. Va. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Haw. 2014)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	12, 13, 17, 18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	12

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	18
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 84 P.3d 731 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004)	ii, 5
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	2, 10, 12, 13, 16, 18, 22
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 438 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	iii
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 636 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)	21
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 138 P.3d 549 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	21

Murphy v. State, 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) 5, 23

Murphy v. State, 66 P.3d 456 (Okla. Crim. App. 2003) 21

Myers v. State, 130 P.3d 262 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) 21

Pickens v. State, 126 P.3d 612 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) 21

Capital Case
Case No. 19-1105
